

No. 22-204

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MELISSA ELAINE KLEIN AND AARON WAYNE KLEIN,
Petitioners,

v.

OREGON BUREAU OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Oregon Court of Appeals

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN C. EASTMAN
ANTHONY T. CASO
Counsel of Record
Constitutional Counsel Group
174 W. Lincoln Ave. #620
Anaheim, CA 92805
(916) 601-1916
atcaso@cag1776.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....3

 I. This Court Should Grant Review to
 Reexamine its Decision in *Smith*.....3

 II. The Original Understanding of the Free
 Exercise Clause at the Time of the Ratification
 of the First Amendment Was a Broad
 Prohibition of Government Compulsion to
 Violate Religious Beliefs.....5

 A. The higher duty rationale supports an
 interpretation of the Free Exercise
 Clause as prohibiting government
 compulsion to violate religious beliefs.....6

 B. The records of the First Congress support
 an interpretation of the Free Exercise
 Clause as prohibiting government
 compulsion to violate religious beliefs.....8

 C. The Oath Clause supports an
 interpretation of the Free Exercise
 Clause as prohibiting government
 compulsion to violate religious beliefs.....10

 D. Historical practices at the time of the
 founding support an interpretation of
 the Free Exercise Clause as prohibiting
 government compulsion to violate
 religious beliefs.....12

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1987 (2022).....	1
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	4
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	7
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dept. of Rev.</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2246 (2020).....	1, 2, 15
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1868 (2021).....	1, 2, 3, 5
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2011).....	4
<i>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Board of Equalization of California</i> , 493 U.S. 378 (1990).....	4
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School Dist.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 634 (2019).....	1
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2407 (2022).....	1
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1719 (2018).....	1
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	3

<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	3
<i>Watchtower Bible and Tract Society v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....	4
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	3
Other Authorities	
1 Annals of Cong. (J. Gales ed. 1834).....	8, 9
Const. of N.J. (1776).....	12
Hirst, Margaret E., <i>The Quakers in Peace and War</i> , (Garland 1972).....	12
Kohn, Stephen M., <i>Jailed for Peace, The History of American Draft Law Violators 1658-1985</i> (Praeger 1987).....	12, 13
Letter from James Madison to Edmund Pendleton, 8 <i>The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution</i> , (John P. Kaminski, <i>et al.</i> eds. (Univ. of Virginia Press (2009))	11
Madison, J., <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (1785), reprinted in 5 <i>The Founders Constitution</i> (Phillip Kurland and Ralph Lerner, eds.) (Univ. of Chicago Press 1987).....	6, 8
Mass. Const. (1780)	12
McConnell, Michael W., <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1409 (1990).....	9
N.Y. Const. (1777)	12

Penn, William, <i>The Great Case for Liberty of Conscience</i> (1670) in William Penn, <i>The Political Writings of William Penn</i> , introduction and annotations by Andrew R. Murphy (Indianapolis: Liberty Fund, 2002).....	7
Proclamation issued January 25, 1777 in George Washington, <i>A Collection</i> , W. B. Allen (Liberty Classics 1988)	14
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., Art. VI	10
Statutes	
Decl. of Independence, ¶ 1	7
Rules	
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
